
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

( ... Award Ce Contract r Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 8/6/19 -------------
* = Mandatory, information must be provided . 0 r Procurement Director Award D 

*ContractorNendor Name/Grantor (OBA): 
Tetra Tech BAS, Inc. 

*Project Title/Description: 
Engineering Services: Ina Road Landfill Final Closure 

*Purpose: 
Amendment: Contract No. CT-DE-18-330, Amendment No. One (1). This amendment extends the term of the 
contract to 10/20/21, modifies the scope of work for additional services, and increases the contract amount by 
$9,192.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of $341,113.00. Administering Department: Environmental Quality 

County requested Waste and Intermediate Cover Relocation plans and specifications to be separated from the bid package to 
allow a phased construction approach. 

*Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Direct Selection authority of A.R.S. § 34-103, the Board of Supervisors awarded a contract for 
Requisition No. 294323 on 05/01 /18 in the amount of $331,921.00 for a contract term of 05/01 /18 to 04/30/20. 

Attachment: Amendment No. One (1). 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
Accurate information on the current condition of the Ina Road Construction Debris Landfill including topography and 
depth of existing landfill cover, an engineer's estimate of construction costs to complete the closure and 
specifications to allow the development of bid documents. 

*Public Benefit: 
The information is essential for the development of a project that will allow for compliance with environmental rules 
and regulations to ensure landfill closure occurs in a manner protective of public health and the environment. 

*Metrics Available to· Measure Performance: 
Completion ofthe development of bid documents that accurately reflect current landfill conditions and that meet 
closure requirements as specified in the permit and in environmental rules and regulations. 

*Retroactive: 
No. 

Revised 5/2018 Page·1 of 2 



Contract I Award Information 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ------ ------ --------
Effective Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ---- ------,---Termination Date: ----
D Expense Amount:$* 

"Funding Source(s) required: 

Funding from General Fund? ('Yes (' No If Yes$ 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? 

D Revenue Amount: $ 

D Yes D No 

D Yes D No 

D Yes D No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment/ Revised Award Information 

% 

DocumentType: CT Department Code: DE Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 18-330 ----- ----- -------'---
Amendment No.: One (1) AMS Version No.: Six (6) -----'---''--------------
Effective Date: 08/06/19 New Termination Date: 10/20/21 ------------

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): --------
(i Expense or (' Revenue (i Increase t' Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 9,192.00 ----------
Is there revenue included? ('Yes (i No If Yes$ 

"Funding Source(s) required: General Obligation Bond Projects 

Funding from General Fund? (' Yes Ci No If Yes$ % 

GrantlAmendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) r Award (' Amendment 

Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e.,15-123): --------

Effective Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number: ------ --------
D Match Amount:$ D Revenue Amount: $ -------------
* A II Funding Source(s) required: 

('Yes (' No If Yes $ % *Match funding from General Fund? 

*Match funding from other sources? 

-------- ---------
('Yes (' No If Yes $ % 

---------
*Funding Source: ---------------------------------

"If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the 
Federal government or pass r ugh other organization(s)? 

Contact: Scott Loomis 

Department: Procurement 

Department Directo.r Signature/Date: 
-H-__.__'----::::a,---+:F---------------~'---~----

D e put y County Administrator Signature/ 

County Administrator Signature/Date: -~J.:~4 ~~:::;.~~~~~~~~~~_jp_l_2~if_~~---
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) 

Revised 5/2018 Page 2 of 2 







Attachment 1 to EXHIBIT A: ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF WORK (1 page) 

Ursula Krarner Nelson, P.E. 
Director 

July 10, 2019 

To: Scott Loomis, Procurement 

PIMA COUNTY 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

5301 W. Ina Road 
Tucson, Arizona 85743-975 l 

,yww.pima.govideq 
(5'.?0) 7.2-lM7400 

FAX (520) 838-7432 

From: David G. Eaker, Deputy Director 

RE: CT-DE-18-330, Ina Road Landfill Final Closure, Tetra Tech BAS, Inc., Amendment 
Narrative 

Pima County has decided to construct this project in two phases. The currently completed and approved 

construction plans and specifications anticipated a single phase of construction. In order to 

accommodate the two-phase approach, Waste and Intermediate Cover Relocation plans and 

specifications must be separated from the whole bid package so it can be bid and constructed 

separately from the rest of the work that will be performed at a later time. This is extra work not 

anticipated in the original scope. Therefore, a contract amendment is necessary to perform this 

additional work. An additional 18 months is also necessary to complete the work in this two-phased 

manner. 



\\bass303fs1\Data\Data\PROPOSALS\Pima County\lna Road Closure\lna Road Closure cost spreadsheet rev4 Split.xlsm 

Ver 2.8 

Printed: 6/4/2019 - 1:55 PM 

1 of 3 



Table 1 PIMA COUNTY INA ROAD LANDFILL CLOSURE 

3.6 

3.7 Regulatory Submittals to ADEQ 

Cover Soil Importation 

Tr,rns1aor1taticJn Coordination 

:Prepare Bid Package 

Contrac.tor Selection .and Bid Support 

: vons1ruct1on Administration 

.1..,onsirucuon Quality As.surance 

: Construction Certification 

\\bass303fs1\Data\Data\PROP0SALS\Pima County\lna Road Closure\lna Road Closure cost spreadsheet rev4 Split.xlsm 

Ver 2.8 
Printed: 6/4/2019 - 1:55 PM 

2 of 3 



Table 1 PIMA COUNTY INA ROAD LANDFILL CLOSURE 

\\bass303fsl \Data\Data\PROPOSALS\Pima County\lna Road Closure\lna Road Closure cost spreadsheet rev4 Split.xlsm 

Ver 2.8 END ATTACHMENT 1 
Printed: 6/4/2019 - 1:55 PM 

3 of 3 


